purchase price.   This new standard also addresses contingent liabilities, which will be required to
be recognized at fair value on acquisition, and subsequently remeasured at each reporting period
until settled. The current standard requires only contingent liabilities that are due to be
recognized.   The new standard requires any negative goodwill to be recognized as a charge to
earnings rather than the current standard which reduces the fair value of non-current assets in
the purchase price allocation.   The new standard applies prospectively to business combinations
on or after January 1, 2011 with earlier application permitted.   The Corporation does not intend to
early adopt the new standard.

Convergence of Canadian GAAP with International Financial Reporting Standards (“IFRS”)

In 2006, the Accounting Standards Board (“AcSB”) ratified a strategic plan to converge Canadian
Generally Accepted Accounting Principles (“GAAP”) with IFRS by 2011 for public reporting
entities.  On February 13, 2008 the AcSB confirmed that IFRS will replace Canadian GAAP for
public companies beginning January 1, 2011.  The adoption date of January 1, 2011 will require
the restatement, for comparative purposes, of amounts reported by Birchcliff for the year ended
December 31, 2010, including the opening balance sheet as at January 1, 2010.

30

�

3. PETROLEUM AND NATURAL GAS PROPERTIES AND EQUIPMENT

($000’s) March 31, 2010

 Cost
Accumulated Depletion

and Depreciation Net Book Value

Petroleum and natural gas assets 1,135,217 (313,506) 821,711
Office furniture and equipment 3,495 (2,008) 1,487
 1,138,712 (315,514) 823,198

($000’s) December 31, 2009

Cost
Accumulated Depletion

and Depreciation Net Book Value

Petroleum and natural gas assets 1,099,420 (298,560) 800,860
Office furniture and equipment 3,415 (1,852) 1,563
 1,102,835 (300,412) 802,423

At March 31, 2010, the cost of petroleum and natural gas assets includes $47.5 million
(December 31, 2009 – $44.9 million) relating to unproved properties which have been excluded
from costs subject to depletion and depreciation.  Birchcliff capitalized general and administrative
costs directly related to exploration and development activities of approximately $421,000 in the
three months ended March 31, 2010 (March 31, 2009 – $410,000).

On March 3, 2010, the Corporation completed and closed the sale of a minor non-producing
asset in the Kakut area of Alberta for $17.5 million.  The proceeds from the sale were used to